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 Beslut om Europeiska kommissionens vägran att ge 
allmänheten tillgång till textmeddelanden som 
utväxlats mellan kommissionens ordförande och vd:n 
för ett läkemedelsföretag och som rörde inköp av ett 
covid-19-vaccin (ärende 1316/2021/MIG) 

Beslut 
Ärende 1316/2021/MIG  - Undersökning inledd den 16/09/2021  - Rekommendation 
beträffande 26/01/2022  - Beslut den 12/07/2022  - Berörda institutioner Europeiska 
kommissionen ( Påträffat administrativt missförhållande )  | 

Ärendet gällde en begäran om allmänheten tillgång till textmeddelanden som utväxlats 
mellan kommissionens ordförande och vd:n för ett läkemedelsföretag och som rörde inköp 
av covid-19-vaccin. Klaganden hänvisade till en artikel i New York Times som hänvisade till 
sådana textmeddelanden. Kommissionen svarade att den inte förfogade över några sådana 
textmeddelanden. 

Ombudsmannens undersökning visade att kommissionen hade bett ordförandens kansli att 
endast söka efter sådana handlingar som uppfyller kommissionens kriterier för registrering. 
Eftersom kommissionen inte registrerar textmeddelanden gav sökningen inga resultat. 
Kommissionen hade således inte försökt identifiera några textmeddelanden utöver vad som 
hade registrerats i dess registerhanteringssystem, och hade därför överhuvudtaget inte 
bedömt huruvida sådana textmeddelanden skulle lämnas ut. 

Ombudsmannen anser att detta utgör ett administrativt missförhållande. Hon 
rekommenderar kommissionen att begära att kommissionsordförandens kansli på nytt 
söker efter relevanta textmeddelanden och att understryka att sökningen inte bör begränsas
till handlingar som uppfyller kommissionens kriterier för registrering. Om några sådana 
textmeddelanden identifieras bör kommissionen bedöma om klaganden och allmänheten 
kan beviljas tillgång till dem i enlighet med EU-lagstiftningen. 

Kommissionen har därefter inte informerat ombudsmannen om huruvida den genomfört 
sökningen efter oregistrerade textmeddelanden. Kommissionen har heller inte angett några 
skäl till att den inte skulle genomföra en sådan sökning. 

Mot denna bakgrund bekräftade ombudsmannen att det föreligger ett administrativt 
missförhållande. 

Background 
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1. In April 2021, the New York Times reported [1]  that the Commission President and the 
chief executive (CEO) of a pharmaceutical company had exchanged text messages and calls 
related to the procurement of COVID-19 vaccines. 

2. EU procurement is a highly regulated area of EU activity, often involving large sums of 
public money [2] . In general, there is a high level of transparency in this area. 

3. In May 2021, the complainant, a journalist, asked the Commission for public access [3]  to 
the text messages and other documents related to the exchanges about the procurement 
mentioned in that article. 

4. The Commission identified three documents as falling within the scope of the 
complainant’s request to which it gave wide access. However, the Commission did not 
identify any text messages. 

5. The complainant asked the Commission to review its decision (by making a ‘confirmatory 
application’), questioning that no text messages had been identified. 

6. In July 2021, the Commission responded to the complainant, repeating that it does not 
hold any additional documents. 

7. Dissatisfied, the complainant turned to the Ombudsman who opened an inquiry into the 
complainant’s concern that the Commission had failed to identify and disclose the text 
messages to which he was seeking access. 

8. In the course of the inquiry, the Ombudsman inquiry team met with representatives of the
Commission to obtain further information on the case. A report on this meeting [4]  was 
shared with the complainant who then provided his comments. The Ombudsman inquiry 
team also reviewed documents detailing how the Commission had handled the public access
request. 

9. The inquiry showed that, in dealing with the request for public access, the Commission 
had not made a full search for the text messages requested but had limited its search to 
registered text messages. The inquiry also showed that the Commission’s policy is, de facto, 
not to register text messages. Thus, the manner in which the Commission dealt with the 
request was clearly inadequate. The Commission did not verify whether it actually had the 
text messages. In spite of the news report that such messages do exist, the Commission 
limited its search to registered  messages, which it must have known, given its policy on 
registration, would produce the result that there were no text messages. 

10. Against that background, the Ombudsman held that there was maladministration in how 
the Commission had dealt with the request and made a recommendation to the Commission
to redress that instance of maladministration. [5] 

The Ombudsman's recommendation 
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11. The Ombudsman made the following recommendation [6]  to the Commission: 

The Commission should ask the President’s cabinet to search again for relevant text 
messages, making it clear that the search should not be limited to registered 
documents or documents that fulfil its recording criteria. 

If the reported text messages exist and are identified, the Commission should assess 
whether public access can be granted to them in line with Regulation 1049/2001. 

12. In reply, the Commission did not inform the Ombudsman whether it had carried out the 
search she had recommended. The Commission accepted that text messages are documents
within the meaning of Regulation 1049/2001. However, the Commission said that in dealing 
with the request, it had followed its established practice, which is that it searches for 
registered documents (that is, documents fulfilling its recording criteria) only . 

13. In his comments on the Commission’s reply, the complainant pointed out that it was still 
unclear whether the text messages in question (still) existed. 

The Ombudsman's assessment after the 
recommendation 

14. The Commission should deal with requests for public access to documents in accordance
with the law, that is Regulation 1049/2001, and principles of good administration. The 
Commission must endeavour to be responsive, forthcoming and citizen-friendly. 

15. This case is not about the general issue of whether text messages should be registered or
not. The issue of the EU institutions’ registering of text and instant messages is the subject 
matter of the Ombudsman’s strategic initiative, SI/4/2021 [7] . The Ombudsman is 
encouraged that, in its response to this inquiry, the Commission has stated its intention to 
issue further guidance on modern communication tools such as text and instant 
messages . The Ombudsman trusts that the Commission will draw on the good practice 
guidelines resulting from her strategic initiative. 

16. The issue in this case is how the Commission dealt with the request for public access to 
documents. 

17. There is no doubt that text messages (whose content relates to the policies, activities 
and decisions falling within the institution's sphere of responsibility)  are considered EU 
documents by Regulation 1049/2001 . The Ombudsman welcomes the fact that the 
Commission has now acknowledged this in its reply to her recommendation. [8] 

18. Despite this acknowledgement, the Commission excludes, in practice, text messages 
from the scope of Regulation 1049/2001. 
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19. As the Ombudsman noted in her recommendation, whether text messages are registered
in the document management system of the institution concerned is legally not relevant for 
the purpose of the definition of a ‘document’ under Regulation 1049/2001. 

20. In this case, it followed from a reputable newspaper, that text messages had been 
exchanged by the Commission President about COVID-19 vaccine procurement, “a matter 
relating to the policies, activities and decisions falling within the institution's sphere of 
responsibility” [9] . These text messages must have been held by the Commission for some 
time [10] . 

21. Despite this, one year on and after an Ombudsman recommendation, the Commission 
still has not advanced any reasons that would prevent it from conducting a full search for the
text messages. 

22. Against this background, the Ombudsman upholds her finding of maladministration. 
Conclusion 
Based on the inquiry, the Ombudsman closes this case with the following conclusion: 

The Commission should have searched for the documents requested, including those 
not registered. The Commission’s failure to do so is maladministration. 

The complainant and the Commission will be informed of this decision . 

Emily O'Reilly 

European Ombudsman 

Strasbourg,12/07/2022 

[1]  Available at: 
https://www.nytimes.com/2021/04/28/world/europe/european-union-pfizer-von-der-leyen-coronavirus-vaccine.html 
. For example, the article said: 

“For a month, Ms. von der Leyen had been exchanging texts and calls with (...) the chief executive 
(...). And as they spoke, two things became clear: ‘[the company]’ might have more doses it could 
offer the bloc — many more. And the European Union would be thrilled to have them. That 
personal diplomacy played a big role in a deal, to be finalized this week, in which the European 
Union will lock in 1.8 billion doses (...).” 

[2] https://ted.europa.eu/TED/search/canReport.do 
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[3]  Under Regulation 1049/2001 regarding public access to European Parliament, Council 
and Commission documents: 
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/PDF/?uri=CELEX:32001R1049&from=EN . 

The access request was made via AskTheEU.org  and is available at: 
https://www.asktheeu.org/en/request/exchange_between_president_von_d . 

[4]  The meeting report is available at: 
https://www.ombudsman.europa.eu/en/doc/inspection-report/en/150175 . 

[5]  The present inquiry did not concern the Commission’s policy as to what documents, 
including text messages, should be registered or not. The inquiry concerns how the 
Commission dealt with a request for access to documents that it can easily verify whether it 
holds or not. 

[6]  The full text of the recommendation is available at: 
https://www.ombudsman.europa.eu/en/recommendation/en/151678 . 

[7] https://www.ombudsman.europa.eu/en/case/en/59322 . 

[8]  Previously, the Commission had stated otherwise in a response to a Parliamentary 
Question https://www.europarl.europa.eu/doceo/document/P-9-2021-005139-ASW_EN.html .

[9]  See Article 3(a) of Regulation 1049/2001. 

[10]  See Article 2(3) of Regulation 1049/2001. 


